
AGENDA FOR

BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson
Direct Line: 0161 2535133
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Bury West Township Forum

Councillors :  M Hankey, J Harris, S Kerrison, S Nuttall,  
Susan Southworth and R Walker

Advisory Group Members :
Mr T Eastland – Bury West Rotary Club
Mr P Jones – Brandlesholme Residents Association
Reverend K Selby – Bolton Road Methodist Church

Dear Member/Colleague

Bury West Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Bury West Township 
Forum which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 7 July 2016

Place: The Elton Centre, Alston Street, Bury

Time: 7.00pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: Local Police officers will be in attendance prior to 
the meeting from 6pm to answer queries and 
offer advice. 





AGENDA

1  WELCOME  

2  APOLOGIES  

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Bury West Township Forum are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

4  NOMINATION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

Nominations for the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Forum are invited at this 
meeting.
 
Any person nominated needs to be present and seconded in order for the 
nomination to stand.
 
If there is more than one nomination then the matter will be determined 
by vote.
 
The positions of Chair and Vice-Chair may be filled by either a core 
member or an Advisory Group Member.
 
If the position of Chair is taken by an Advisory Group Member, the 
position of Vice-Chair must be taken by a core member.
 
A core member may take the position of Chair or Vice-Chair.

5  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes from the Meeting held on 8 March 2016 are attached.

6  MATTERS ARISING  

7  POLICE UPDATE  

An update will be given at the meeting.

8  FUTURE TOWNSHIP FORUM PRIORITIES - ROUND TABLE 
DISCUSSIONS  

A presentation will be given at the meeting.

9  HIGHWAYS SUB GROUP UPDATE  

10  ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE  

11  OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  



Those present are invited to ask questions or raise issues of concern 
relating to the provision of local services.

12  BURY WEST PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/2016  (Pages 5 - 16)

The report is attached for information.

13  FUNDING PANEL UPDATE  

An update will be given at the meeting.

14  FUNDING REPORT  **FOR INFORMATION**  (Pages 17 - 26)

Report attached

15  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of circumstances the Chair agrees 
may be considered as a matter of urgency.

16  NEXT MEETING  

The next Meeting of the Township Forum will be on Monday 19 September 
2016 at The Elton Centre.



1

Minutes of: BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 8 March 2016

Present: Councillor  M Hankey (in the Chair)
Councillors  J Harris, Kerrison, S Nuttall, Susan Southworth 
and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance:  6 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Mr P Jones and Rev K Selby

BWTF.597 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

BWTF.598 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting, held on 6 January 2016, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

BWTF.599 POLICE UPDATE 

An update was provided on policing matters in respect of Elton and Church Ward.

Statistical information relating to crimes in the area were outlined and it was 
reported that the figures were available on the GMP Website.

It was reported that a crime prevention day was planned and it the importance of 
intelligence sharing was stressed by the Offices present at the meeting. 

Sergeant Hussain reported that there would be an increase in neighbourhood 
policing and undertook to create an email database to send out monthly 
newsletters

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.

BWTF.600 FIRST BUS UPDATE 

Mr Dwayne Wells from First Bus attended the meeting to provide an update on bus 
services in the area. 

With regard to the provision of a bus to the Medical Centre it was acknowledged 
that there was merit in the idea but potential logistical problems around rostoring 
was an issue. An undertaking was given to look into the suggestion and provide an 
update 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 5



Bury West Township Forum, 8 March 2016

2

An analysis of passenger journeys on the 98 service was provided which 
highlighted the following:

 50% travelled between Manchester and Radcliffe
 30% travelled between Radcliffe and Bury
 20% travelled across Radcliffe

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Walker to terminate the service at 
Whitefield, Mr Wells explained that the fact that 25% of journeys were travelling 
across Whitefield meant this would not be viable. 

 
In response to a question raised by Councillor Walker, on behalf of Mr Burns, an 
undertaking was given to respond concerning the failure of the 98 service to arrive 
on 1st March.

With regard to the provision of real time bus information at the Interchange it was 
explained that TfGM was responsible for any potential provision as it is they who 
provide the infrastructure at stations.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.

BWTF.601 HIGHWAYS UPDATE 

Councillor Walker, Chair of the Highways Sub Group, provided an update on the 
work of the Group since the last meeting of the Township Forum. 

With regard to 20mph zones, the Scheme for Brandlesholme West had been 
consulted on with residents and the response rate was good. Officers were in the 
process of reviewing the responses and if deemed necessary the proposals could 
be changed.
 
The consultation for the proposed 20mph zone on Seddons Farm estate had 
produced a varied response. 76% of respondents would like a 20mph zone put in 
place but less that 50% wanted speed humps. Councillor Walker reported that the 
option to introduce dummy humps rather than physical features would be looked 
at again

It was explained that the Group had raised the issue of inconsiderate parking  and 
access problems on Melrose Avenue near to the primary school.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.

BWTF.602 OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions, comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting. Questions were asked and comments made on the 

Document Pack Page 2



Bury West Township Forum, 8 March 2016

3

issues detailed below.  The Township Forum Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a 
reply to matters which could not be dealt with at the meeting.

 In response to concerns about pot holes, Councillor Southworth explained 
that an extra £0.5m had been allocated as a result of the flooding.  

BWTF.603 BURY WEST TOWNSHIP PLAN 2015 - 2018 - UPDATE **FOR 
INFORMATION** 

It was agreed:

That a performance report be submitted to the next meeting of the Forum.

BWTF.604 TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT **FOR INFORMATION** 

The Township Co-ordinator reported that there had been no applications for 
funding since the last meeting of the Forum 

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR  Hankey
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm)

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Bury West Township 
Action Plan 

2015-16: 

Performance Report

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 5
A

genda Item
 12



2

Section Page What it contains?

Introduction 3 A background to the Township Action Plan and Performance Report  

Improved Employment 
Opportunities

4 An overview of successes achieved for this theme in 2015/16 

Improved Community Safety 5 An overview of successes achieved for this theme in 2015/16  

Improved Health & Wellbeing 6 An overview of successes achieved for this theme in 2015/16  

Improved Educational 
Attainment/Learning 

Opportunities

7 An overview of successes achieved for this theme in 2015/16  

Improved Road Safety & 
Public Transport Links

8 An overview of successes achieved for this theme in 2015/16  

Improved Community Pride & 
Belonging

9 An overview of successes achieved for this theme in 2015/16 

Summary & Conclusion 10-11 A breakdown of the progress made by Bury West Township Forum over the 
course of 2015/16

INTRODUCTION

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 6



3

1.1 This report outlines the performance of the Bury West Township Forum and the progress on each of the themes contained 
within the Bury West Township Action Plan for 2015-16. The information provided has been gathered from a number of 
qualitative and quantitative sources including Bury Insight, Index of Multiple Deprivation, Area Profile Data and various local 
community intelligences.  

1.2 There are currently 6 key thematic priorities contained within the Bury West Township Action Plan for 2015/16: 
 

 Improved Employment Opportunities
 Improved Community Safety
 Improved Health and Wellbeing
 Improved Educational Attainment/Learning Opportunities
 Improved  Road Safety and Public Transport
 Improved Community Pride and Belonging

This report provides a summary of the overall performance for each of the themes and the projects which contribute to their 
delivery. 

1.3 Where possible both quantitative and qualitative data sources have been used to demonstrate the progress that has been 
made by the Township Forum on each theme. 

1.4     The detail of this performance report can be viewed on the Township Forum web pages at 
www.bury.gov.uk/townshipforums. If you require copies of the report please contact Christine Maksymowski on 0161 253 
7941.

IMPROVED EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7

http://www.bury.gov.uk/townshipforums


4

Project Overview (Aims & Outputs) Project Updates

What We Promised

 Increase the number of apprenticeship for young people in 
Bury West

 Support actions to help get young people into work
 Get young people/people ready and into work

What We Did 

 Engaged with local businesses to sponsor and support 
employment programmes such as “Backing Young Bury”

 Supported the Bury College Apprenticeship Fair

 Promotion of Job Clubs and apprenticeship vacancies

Successes to Date

 Promotion of the Bury College Apprenticeship Fair 8th July 
2015. Event very well attended

 Promotion of Job Clubs and volunteering opportunities
 Circulation of weekly apprenticeship vacancies

Areas of Concern/Next Steps

 Continued support of  “Backing Young Bury” programme
 Continue to  promote  the Job Club and volunteering 

opportunities and try to get people back to work

 

IMPROVED COMMUNITY SAFETY

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



5

Project Overview (Aims & Objectives) Project Updates

What We Promised

 Proactive work to re-establish the youth club at the Elton 
Centre

 More school visits to address anti social behaviour (ASB)
 To look at the possibility of setting up regular partnership 

meetings to identify and quickly deal with potential 
offenders

 Invite the police to attend Township Forum Meetings

What We Did 

 Supported the Be Safe Be Cool Initiative
 Worked with Local Police Inspector and ASB team to 

establish partnership meeting to address ASB
 In regular contact with the Bury West PC’s and PCSO’s
 Promotion of the Dark Nights Project

 

Successes to Date

 ROC youth club still up and running
 Be Safe Be Cool Initiative delivered to Year 9 pupils in 

Bury West Schools during October 2015 
 TF Co-ordinator attends weekly Joint Engagement Team 

(JET) meetings to discuss individuals causing ASB
 Police regularly attend Township forum meetings to give 

updates on crime trends
 Township Co-ordinator shared information with residents 

on the Dark Nights Project. Distributed leaflets at the 
Township Forum meetings 

Areas of Concern/Next Steps

 Continue
[...]
  500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Creative Living Centre Fridge and Freezer for centre  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Brandlesholme Warriors Juniors Drainage of pitch  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

2nd Ramsbottom Scout Group New stoves  £     482.00 £482 08/03/2016

Tottingtons Sports Club Tottingtons Big Day Out  £     500.00  £          -    

Contact Bury Ind Living Volunteers expenses , travel, activities  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Brandlesholme Scarecrow Fest Scarecrow Festival & Family Fun Day  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Bury Somali Youth Group
Pitch hire , bibs and footballs not sent 
funds  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

Incredible Edible Project Beds x 3  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 25



Speakeasy lap top and projector  £     488.00 £500 08/03/2016

Prestwich Clough Centenary Marquee Hire  £     500.00 £500 08/03/2016

 

£  17,782.00

Applied  

£   11,787.00

Awarded  

£800 
returned

On the last round of Small Grants there was an under spend throughout the financial year and the Panel where able to award 
over the £8000. A further amount £5995 was approved but of the awarded figure there was £800 returned.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 26


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	12 BURY WEST PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/2016
	14 FUNDING REPORT  **FOR INFORMATION**



Minutes of the meeting


69

Minutes of: BURY WEST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 7 July 2016

Present: Councillors M Hankey, J Harris, Kerrison, S Nuttall and 
R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: 8 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Mr T Eastland, 
Mr P Jones, 
Reverend K Selby
Councillor Susan Southworth

BWTF.116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

BWTF.117 NOMINATION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

It was agreed:

1. That Councillor Jackie Harris be nominated a Chair of the Township Forum for 
the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

2. That Councillor Susan Nuttall be nominated as Vice Chair for the Township 
Forum for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

BWTF.118 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 8 March 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

BWTF.119 MATTERS ARISING 

Councillor Walker referred to BWTF.600 – First Bus Update and asked that the 
representatives be invited to a future meeting of the Township Forum to give 
another update.

BWTF.120 POLICE UPDATE 

Inspector David Ryecroft, Sergeant Simon Aston and PCSOs Karen Crookes and 
Sue Eckersley attended the meeting to update those present on police issues 
across Bury West.



Bury West Township Forum, 7 July 2016

70

It was reported that there had been a small rise in burglaries across the area and 
at repeat locations.

The Police were carrying out 'cocooning' in areas where burglaries were occurring 
to inform neighbours of the incidents and  advise on prevention methods such as 
ensuring that windows and doors were lclosed and locked and houses looked like 
they were inhabited by leaving lights and radios on.

Car theft was low across the area but residents were reminded not to leave their 
car keys in view as car thieves would enter properties in order to steal keys. 

Nuisance calls had reduced and it was felt that this was due to the recent bad 
weather.

There had been 8 shed break ins reported over the past 3 months as well as some 
commercial properties being targeted and it was reported that since the opening 
of the new stores around the Crostons Road retail area there had been an 
increase in shoplifting.

It was explained that the crimes outlined were still quite low level and Bury was 
one of the safest places to live in Greater Manchester.

There were due to be Police and Community drop in sessions every 4 weeks on 
Saturday mornings and these would be advertised on Twitter and Facebook. 
These would also incorporate advice on crime prevention. As well as the drop in 
sessions it was also reported that a monthly e-news letter would be produced 
which would be sent to partners and crime watch groups for them to forward on.

Those present were given the opportunity to raise issues or ask questions and the 
following points were raised:-

 A member of the public referred to the ongoing issue of vehicles parking 
dangerously at the junction of Elton Brook Close and Newbold Street. It was 
explained that this occurs every time there is football at Whitehead Park 
and also the local church congregation.

Residents were concerned that there would be an accident in the area due 
to this issue.

 A resident of Foulds Avenue explained that at evenings and weekends there 
were regularly children meeting at the gates of the school to play football. 
They constantly kicked the ball at the gates causing a very loud crashing 
sound. The resident had complained to various people but the incidents 
continued.  The noise created was so loud that it was disturbing the 
residents that much that one had moved his living room from the front of 
the house to the back.

The police stated that they had attended the site to speak with those 
involved.

Councillor Harris stated that she would meet with the resident and invite 
the ASB co-ordinator along as well.



Bury West Township Forum, 7 July 2016

71

It was agreed:

1. That The Police Team be thanked for their attendance

2. That the update be noted.

BWTF.121 FUTURE TOWNSHIP FORUM PRIORITIES - ROUND TABLE DISCUSSIONS 

The Township Co-ordinator gave a presentation setting out how the Township Plan 
for Bury West would be developed. The included an introduction from the Leader 
of the Council Councillor Roshi Shori. 

This was followed by round table discussions with the aim of identifying what was 
good about Bury West  and what were residents concerns and to put these forward 
as priority areas.

Some of  the issues highlighted were:

 Excellent Community Spirit
 Hard working residents and Councillors
 Good amenities – clean
 Low crime rates
 Friendly people
 Some fly tipping ‘grotspots’
 Public transport could be improved
 Roads need repairing - potholes
 Weeds

Those present were asked what could be done about the issues highlighted and it 
was suggested that groups such as tenants and residents associations and 
neighbourhood watch groups could be invited to host community days to raise 
awareness. Volunteers should be sought to help out and maybe look at other 
groups such as schools and guides and brownies.

The priorities suggested would be considered and three would be chosen for 
inclusion in the new town plan and this would be fed back to the September 
meeting of the Township Forum.

BWTF.122 HIGHWAYS SUB GROUP UPDATE 

Councillor Walker explained that he was standing down as the Chair to the 
Highways Sub Group.

Councillor Harris stated that she would like for the group to continue to meet and 
she would be more than happy to take Councillor Walkers place.

It was agreed:

That the Highways Sub Group would continue to meet.



Bury West Township Forum, 7 July 2016

72

A meeting would be arranged for September

BWTF.123 OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:-

A member of the public asked how the Township Forum Meetings could be better 
promoted to advertise them more. It was suggested that the Meetings could be 
themed  to deal with specific issues affecting the two wards.

BWTF.124 BURY WEST PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/2016 

The report was presented for information

BWTF.125 FUNDING PANEL UPDATE 

It was reported that two applications had been successful in Bury West:-

All Saints Elton Amateur Operatic Society - £500
Fusiliers’ Court Residents Association - £500

BWTF.126 FUNDING REPORT  **FOR INFORMATION** 

The funding report was attached for information.

BWTF.127 NEXT MEETING 

It was reported that the next meeting of the Bury West Township Forum would be 
on Monday 19 September at 7pm at the Elton Centre.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)


